TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM312964 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Encircle Healthcare Management LLC | | 07/30/2014 | LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: CONNECTICUT |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Source Medical Solutions, Inc. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 100 Grandview Place, Suite 400 | |
| City: | Birmingham | |
| State/Country: | ALABAMA | |
| Postal Code: | 35243 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3783923 | ENCIRCLE HEALTHCARE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2052541999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 205-254-1036

tebbert@maynardcooper.com Email:

C. Brandon Browning **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1901 Sixth Avenue North, Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Birmingham, ALABAMA 35203

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 8042-0054 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | C. Brandon Browning |
| SIGNATURE: | /cbbrowning/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/05/2014 |

Total Attachments: 4

source=SourceMedAssign#page1.tif source=SourceMedAssign#page2.tif source=SourceMedAssign#page3.tif source=SourceMedAssign#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0160

900297325

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AND REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, Encircle Healthcare Management LLC, *dba* Encircle Healthcare, 9 Watrous Point Road, Old Saybrook, CT 06475, is the registrant and owner of the service mark, Encircle Healthcare, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 3,783,923, dated May 4, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Source Medical Solutions, Inc., 100 Grandview Place, Suite 400, Birmingham, Alabama 35243, is desirous of acquiring said service mark and registration thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Encircle Healthcare Management LLC does hereby assign unto Source Medical Solutions, Inc., all right, title and interest in and to the said service mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the service mark, and the above identified registration thereof. A copy of the assigned service mark is attached hereto as <u>Attachment A</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment of Service Mark and Registration, consisting of one (1) typewritten page and one <u>Attachment A</u>, effective as of July 31, 2014.

| Encircle Healthcare Management, LLC |
|--|
| Ву: |
| Name: Ron Pelletier |
| Title: Managing Member |
| Date Executed: 7/30/2014 |
| Source Medical Solutions, Inc. |
| Ву: |
| Name: Ralph Riccardi |
| Title: President & Chief Executive Officer |
| Date Executed: |

ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK AND REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, Encircle Healthcare Management LLC, dba Encircle Healthcare, 9 Watrous Point Road, Old Saybrook, CT 06475, is the registrant and owner of the service mark, Encircle Healthcare, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 3,783,923, dated May 4, 2010; and

WHEREAS, Source Medical Solutions, Inc., 100 Grandview Place, Suite 400, Birmingham, Alabama 35243, is desirous of acquiring said service mark and registration thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Encircle Healthcare Management LLC does hereby assign unto Source Medical Solutions, Inc., all right, title and interest in and to the said service mark, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the service mark, and the above identified registration thereof. A copy of the assigned service mark is attached hereto as <u>Attachment A</u>.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Assignment of Service Mark and Registration, consisting of one (1) typewritten page and one <u>Attachment A</u>, effective as of July 31, 2014.

| , |
|--|
| Ву: |
| Name: Ron Pelletier |
| Title: Managing Member |
| Date Executed: |
| Source Medical Solutions, Inc. |
| By: Kafl Kreaal. |
| Name: Ralph Riccardi |
| Title: President & Chief Executive Officer |
| Date Executed: 7/29/2014 |

Encircle Healthcare Management, LLC

Attachment A

TRADEMARK REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0163

Writed States Of America Brited States Batont and Arabomark Office United States Patent and Trademark Office



Reg. No. 3,783,923

Registered May 4, 2010 9 WATROUS POINT ROAD

Int. Cl.: 42

SERVICE MARK

PRINCIPAL REGISTER

ENCIRCLE HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT LLC (CONNECTICUT LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY), DBA ENCIRCLE HEALTHCARE

OLD SAYBROOK, CT 06475

FOR: PROVIDING ONLINE, NON-DOWNLOADABLE COMPUTER PROGRAMS FOR MANAGING HEALTHCARE RELATED FINANCIAL AND CLINICAL INFORMATION; PROVIDING ONLINE, NON-DOWNLOADABLE MEDICAL SOFTWARE FOR PROCESSING FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS, IN CLASS 42 (U.S. CLS. 100 AND 101).

FIRST USE 6-26-2009; IN COMMERCE 7-17-2009.

No claim is made to the exclusive right to use "healthcare", apart from the mark as shown.

THE COLOR(S) BLUE, GOLD, GRAY AND BLACK IS/ARE CLAIMED AS A FEATURE OF THE MARK.

THE MARK CONSISTS OF THE WORDS "ENCIRCLE HEALTHCARE" IN BLUE, WITH A GOLD OVAL WITH BLACK AND GRAY SHADING AROUND THE WORD "ENCIRCLE".

SER. NO. 77-821,237, FILED 9-7-2009.

LINDA LAVACHE, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

TRADEMARK REEL: 005337 FRAME: 0164

RECORDED: 08/05/2014